making certain pro forma adjustments that are (i) directly attributable to the Acquisition
and not relating to other future events or decisions and (ii) factually supportable, as
further described in the accompanying notes.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared based on a number of
assumptions, estimates and uncertainties. Because of its hypothetical nature, it may not
give a true picture of the financial position of the Group had the Acquisition been
completed as of the specified dates or any other dates.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with
the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published interim report
of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2018 and other financial information
included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 44 –

(2) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the
Group as at 30 June 2018

The Group
as at

30 June 2018
before the

Acquisition
Pro forma

adjustments

The Group
as at

30 June 2018
after the

Acquisition
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2

Non-current assets

Investment properties 50,000 337,715 387,715
Other property, plant and
equipment 365,344 328,235 693,579

Leasehold land 618,369 618,369

1,033,713 1,699,663

Interests in joint ventures 128,630 128,630
Other receivables, deposits and
prepayments 40,374 40,374

Intangible assets 524,580 524,580
Goodwill 657,604 657,604
Pledged bank deposits 137,000 137,000

2,521,901 3,187,851

Current assets

Inventories 2,702 2,702
Film rights 31,150 31,150
Trade receivables 40,926 40,926
Other receivables, deposits and
prepayments 63,065 63,065

Deposits and cash 1,505,027 (633,750) 871,277

1,642,870 1,009,120

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 45 –

The Group
as at

30 June 2018
before the

Acquisition
Pro forma

adjustments

The Group
as at

30 June 2018
after the

Acquisition
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2

Current liabilities

Bank loans 275,018 275,018
Trade payables 132,487 132,487
Other payables and accrued
charges 158,595 32,200 190,795

Deferred revenue 65,158 65,158
Obligations under finance leases 124 124
Taxation payable 36,926 36,926

668,308 700,508

Net current assets 974,562 308,612

Total assets less current
liabilities 3,496,463 3,496,463

Non-current liabilities

Bank loans 1,147,519 1,147,519
Deferred tax liabilities 171,685 171,685

1,319,204 1,319,204

NET ASSETS 2,177,259 2,177,259

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 46 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group:

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the